### **ORDINANCE NUMBER 4.03**

# AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF BLOOMING GROVE PROHIBITING DEPOSIT OF RUBBISH AND STONES ON HIGHWAY RIGHT OF WAY

The Town Board of the Town of Blooming Grove, Dane County, Wisconsin, does ordain as follows:

## Section 1.

It shall be unlawful for any person to throw or deposit any weeds, sod, brush, cans, glass, gravel, stones, boulders, machinery, garbage or other waste or rubbish in or on the right of way of any highway located in the Town of Blooming Grove, Dane County, State of Wisconsin, without written permission of the Town Board of the Town of Blooming Grove.

### Section 2. Penalty.

Any person violating any provision of this Ordinance shall upon conviction thereof, forfeit a sum not to exceed \$200, besides costs and in default of payment thereof be imprisoned in the county jail until said forfeiture and costs are paid, but not to exceed thirty (30) days.

#### Section 3.

Under provisions of this Ordinance, it shall be the responsibility of the adjacent land owner to assume responsibility for the road right of way along his/her property.

# Section 4. Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall be in effect from and after its passage and publication.

The above and foregoing Ordinance was duly adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Blooming Grove at a regular meeting held on the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of May, 1990.

Chairperson, Patricia Ampe

Supervisor, Marlen J. Moody

Supervisor, Stephen R. Sasso

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance regarding collection, dumping and disposal of garbage, rubbish, refuse and recyclable materials was published as a Class 1 notice under ch. 985, Wis. Stats., on the 6<sup>th</sup> day of June, 1990.

Dated: June 14, 1990.

Clerk, Barbara K. Moody